Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect July 1, 1973.

Approved April 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 117-S.F.No.1229

An act relating to natural resources; state parks and recreational areas; permits and fees; exempting Fort Snelling Memorial Chapel island from permit and fee requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.05, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.05, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. STATE PARKS; FORT SNELLING CHAPEL; PER-MITS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES. (a) Except as provided in clauses (b) and , (c) and (d) of this subdivision, no motor vehicle shall enter or be permitted to enter any state park, state monument, state recreation area or state wayside over 50 acres in area unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower right corner thereof a permit which is provided for hereinafter. The commissioner of natural resources shall procure permits in such form as he shall prescribe for each calendar year which by appropriate language shall grant permission to use any state park, state monument, state recreation area or state wayside over 50 acres in area. Permits for each calendar year shall be provided and placed on sale before October 1 next preceding, and may be affixed and used on or at any time after said date until the end of the calendar year for which issued. Such permits in each category shall be numbered consecutively for each year of issue. A fee of \$3 shall be charged for each permit issued, except that permits of appropriate special design may be sold individually at \$1 covering the use of state parks, state monuments, state recreation areas or state waysides under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe for a designated period of not more than two days. The fee collected shall be deposited in the state park development account in the state treasury. Such permits shall be issued by such employees of the division of parks and recreation as the commissioner of natural resources may designate in writing and as hereinbefore provided.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

204

(b) The commissioner shall issue without charge an employee's motor vehicle permit to any state employee who, for the purpose of performing official duties, must enter places where park stickers are required. The employee shall display his employee's permit on his motor vehicle in the same manner as state park stickers are displayed. A motor vehicle displaying only an employee's permit may not enter a place where park stickers are required if the vehicle is used for purposes other than those authorized by this clause (b).

(c) No state park permit is necessary for entry of a motor vehicle into a state park, state monument, state recreation area, or state wayside, on one day each calendar year which the commissioner may designate as state park open house day for the purpose of acquainting the public with state parks, monuments, recreation areas, and waysides. The commissioner shall announce the date of state park open house day at least 30 days in advance of the open house.

(d) No state park permit is necessary, nor shall any fee, including a parking fee, be charged, for entry of a motor vehicle into that part of Fort Snelling state park commonly known as Fort Snelling Memorial Chapel island.

Sec. 2. <u>This act is effective the day following its final</u> enactment.

Approved April 19, 1973.

Ch. 118

CHAPTER 118-S.F.No.1192

An act relating to taxation; providing for a tax on certain deeds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 287.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 287.21, is amended to read:

287.21 DEED TAX; CORPORATE REORGANIZATIONS; IM-POSITION OF TAX; DETERMINATION OF TAX. Subdivision 1. There is hereby imposed on each deed, instrument, or writing by which any lands, tenements, or other realty in this state shall be granted, assigned, transferred or otherwise conveyed, a tax deter-

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.